

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23604-23606/2011
(From the judgement and order dated 01/08/2011 in OSA No.199/2011 to OSA
No.201/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

THALAPAKATTU BIRIYANI & FAST FOOD Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S THALAPPAKATTI ANANDA VIL.BIRY.HOTEL Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for vacating stay, permission to bring on record subsequent
facts and documents and office report)
(For Final Disposal)

WITH
SLP(C) NOs. 26362-26364 of 2011
(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and office
report) (For Final Disposal)

Date: 04/04/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. P.S.Sudheer, Adv.
[for petitioner in SLP(C)Nos.23604-23606/2011
and for respondent in SLP(C)Nos.26362-26364/2011]

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr.Adv.
Mr. G. Umapathy, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. R. Nekhala, Adv.
Mr. S. Vijayan, Adv.
[for respondent in SLP(C)Nos.23604-23606/2011
and for petitioner in SLP(C)Nos.26362-26364/2011]

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel on either side.

We notice that the Division Bench of the High Court vide
its order dated 19.11.2008 had directed the learned Single Judge to
dispose of the suit itself within a period of three months. But the
suit is still pending. Under such circumstances, we request the High
Court to dispose of the suits, which are of the years 2007 and 2011,
within a period of four months. Any observation made by the learned
Single Judge or by the Division Bench of the High Court should not
influence the Court to dispose of the suits.

The special leave petitions stand disposed of vacating the
interim order of stay passed by this Court in the matter on 5.9.2011,
but without expressing opinion on the merits of the case.

| (A.D. Sharma)

| | (Renuka Sadana)

|
| Court Master

| | Court Master